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Filming and Recording Meetings
This meeting will be filmed for live webcasting through the Council’s web
site at https://royalgreenwich.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
This meeting may be photographed (without the use of flash), filmed or
audio recorded, except where the public is excluded because confidential
or exempt items will be discussed. Any footage is likely to be publicly
available.
By entering the room where the meeting is being held, you will be deemed
to have consented to being photographed, filmed or audio recorded, and
that will apply to any representation you make to the meeting. You will
also be deemed to have consented to the possible public use of any images
and sound recordings.
If you have any queries regarding the recording of meetings, please contact
the Corporate Governance Manager on 020 8921 5134
Safety

Fire and Emergency Procedures

Users of the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber are asked to
note the following fire and emergency procedures:When you hear the continuous ringing of the fire alarm bells, please make
your way out of the building in an orderly manner. The nearest exit from
the Council Chamber and the Committee Rooms is through the main exit
leading to Wellington Street (at the front of the building). Do not use the
lift and do not stop to collect personal belongings. Once outside the Town
Hall please make your way to the Assembly Point between Sainsbury’s and
The Vista via Market Street or Polytechnic Street

Page 2

COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
1

Question from Viv Heuerman, SE18, to Councillor Sizwe James,
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Growth
Are the plans to move the Waterfront Leisure Centre still going ahead and
on time as Tramshed seem to be moving into the newly renovated Barclays
premises on the Wilko block earmarked for the new site?
Reply –
I thank Viv Heuerman for his question.
The plans to move the Waterfront Leisure Centre are indeed still going
ahead. The move by the Tramshed into the former Barclay’s unit is a
temporary one. Issues were found with the electrical system and the boiler
and wider heating system in the old Tramshed building which meant that it
had to be closed while essential works are undertaken to make it safe. The
Council made alternative accommodation available to the theatre company
in Viscount House (on the Wilko block). It is not anticipated that this will
affect the programme for the delivery of the new leisure centre.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
2

Question from Kevin Sweeney, SE18, to Councillor Denise ScottMcDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability and
Transport
Could the Council give some indication of any studies of the impact of the
Parking Restrictions around Plumstead High Street? For example, revenue
gained by parking fines, and the effect these restrictions have had on the
small businesses of the High Street, detrimental or otherwise?
Reply –
I thank Kevin Sweeney for his question.
No formal studies have been carried out on the impact of the parking
restrictions on businesses. During December 2018, officers actively
encouraged businesses to provide feedback via the consultation exercise on
the parking regime. Anecdotal feedback provided by the businesses during
the one to one meetings, indicates that businesses believed that the parking
restrictions had had a negative impact on levels of trade due to limited
parking for customers. 30 minute free parking is currently being introduced
to address this issue.
With regard to Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) here, since the controls
went live around August 2018 up to November 2019 (sixteen months),
there have been 709 PCNs issued within the Plumstead Central (PC) CPZ
and a further 347 in Plumstead High Street (1,056 in total). Over the
similar length period beginning August 2017 there were 399 PCNs issued
on Plumstead High Street which would suggest little change in that respect
It is also difficult to measure the level of improvement for residents in roads
close to Plumstead High Street who were, prior to the controls being
introduced, competing for parking spaces with commuters and short-term
parking for the shops.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
3

Question from Kevin Sweeney, SE18, to Councillor Miranda
Williams, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and the Third
Sector
What if anything have the Council have planned for the deplorable state of
Plumstead Gardens, that has been in disrepair for some time including an
ongoing problem of flooding, are there plans to invest CIL monies at the
Gardens?
Reply –
I thank Kevin Sweeney for his question.
The Council recognises that Plumstead Gardens is in need of investment for
improvement and recently submitted a funding application to the Mayor of
London’s Greener City Fund to help fund initial improvements to the
Gardens. The Council is currently waiting to hear if this funding application
has been successful.
The Council also plans to hold a public meeting in February 2020 to try to
create a Park Friends Group and at the same time plans to start on
development of an improvement plan for the park. The aim is that
improvement priorities will be informed by community engagement via the
new Park Friends Group and the Council will seek Section 106 and any
other sources of funding to support delivery of improvements to the park.
Officers are currently considering if changes can be made to the park
landscape to reduce the impact of ground water flooding.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
4

Question from Maria Freeman, SE18, to Councillor Sizwe James,
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Growth
When the renovated Library in Plumstead High Street opens in
January/February 2020, what will happen to the building currently housing
the temporary library, in the Abery St Car Park?
Reply –
I thank Maria Freeman for her question.
I can confirm that in accordance with the planning consent the building will
be removed from the site and the temporary car park will be reinstated.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
5

Question from Maria Freeman, SE18, to Councillor Danny
Thorpe, Leader of the Council
Given that there is much local opposition to the Silvertown Tunnel, and
continued concerns about traffic impacts and air quality, what actions will
the Royal Borough of Greenwich be taking to campaign for a halt to the
contract being completed?
Reply –
I thank Maria Freeman for her question.
I wrote to the Mayor of London, asking them to pause work on the
Silvertown Tunnel, whilst a full review of alternative options to reduce
congestion and pollution around the Blackwall Tunnel was undertaken.
Unfortunately, Transport for London completed its contract with the
RiverLinx consortium, to build the Silvertown Tunnel, at the end of last
month. No legal avenue exists to oppose the Tunnel, as the time limit for a
Judicial Review has expired.
The Royal Borough has been a leading voice in calling for Transport for
London to properly manage and minimise impacts if the Tunnel is
constructed. We have:
• secured vital improvements to the proposals;
• expanded the contents of the Development Consent Order, setting
out how Transport for London may develop the tunnel; and
• secured a separate legal agreement to deliver additional local
mitigation measures.
The Royal Borough will continue to work to make Transport for London
maximise the benefits- such as new public transport links- and minimise the
impacts of Silvertown Tunnel on Royal Greenwich. This includes making
sure the Tunnel supports our ambitious transport and air quality objectives.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
PUBLIC QUESTIONS
6

Question from Siobhàn Trethewey, SE18, to Councillor Denise
Scott-McDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability
and Transport
With the introduction of the new Traffic Management Order introducing
half hour free parking, around Plumstead how many car parking spaces are
now available on pay and display in Conway Road, Gallosson Road, Mineral
Street, White Hart Road and Garibaldi Street?
Reply –
I thank Siobhàn Trethewey for her question.
The recent Traffic Management Order amends the arrangements of the
bays where there is currently a Pay & Display (P&D) option to allow the
first thirty minutes free but has not added any additional P&D spaces. The
approximate number of P&D spaces (shared with permit holders), in those
roads mentioned are listed below.
Conway Road
13 spaces
Gallosson Road 10 spaces
Mineral Street 11 spaces
White Hart Road 12 spaces
Garibaldi Street 16 spaces
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
1

Question from Councillor Matt Hartley, to Councillor Danny
Thorpe, Leader of the Council
Did the Leader of the Council receive a reply to his recent letter to the
Mayor of London regarding the Silvertown Tunnel, if so on what date, and
what was his reply?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Hartley for his question.
I wrote to the Mayor of London, asking him to pause work on the
Silvertown Tunnel, whilst a full review of alternative options to reduce
congestion and pollution around the Blackwall Tunnel was undertaken.
The Mayor wrote back on 21st November, explaining the range of roaduser charging, public transport and other options appraised to identify the
best solution for issues around Blackwall Tunnel. He reiterated his view
that the Silvertown tunnel is the best option to address significant existing
disruption, congestion and associated environmental impacts in the area.
His response also highlighted the range of modelling, monitoring and
mitigation requirements placed on Transport for London in the
Development Consent Order that allows it to develop the Tunnel.
Unfortunately, Transport for London has since* completed its contract with
the RiverLinx consortium, to build the Silvertown Tunnel.
The Royal Borough has been – and will continue to be – a leading voice in
calling for Transport for London to minimise any negative impacts of the
Silvertown Tunnel as it is developed.
(* On 25th November 2019.)
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
2

Question from Councillor Matt Hartley, to Councillor Christine
Grice, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
Following the consultation on the Council Tax Support Scheme, currently
taking place, can the Cabinet Member confirm when a policy decision on
any resulting changes will be made? Is she prepared to consider moving to
an up-to-100% scheme for all working age adults as the administration has
previously promised?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Hartley for his question.
The consultation period ends on 20 December 2019, after which we will
consider any responses and comments from residents and organisations
operating in the Borough. Any policy decisions on resulting changes which
may include increasing support for all working age claimants up to a
maximum of 100% will go to Full Council on 29 January 2020.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
3

Question from Councillor Matt Hartley, to Councillor Denise
Scott-McDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability
and Transport
Can the Cabinet Member provide an update on the preparation of the
Greenwich Carbon Neutral Plan?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Hartley for his question.
The evidence base for the Carbon Neutral Plan is in the final stages of
completion and will be presented for consideration by Cabinet and Council
in January.
In preparing this evidence base the consultant has:
• completed a policy review;
• established baseline emissions for Royal Greenwich;
• developed a maximum ambition pathway towards being carbon
neutral in 2030;
• completed an appraisal of available policy options; and
• proposed priority actions.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
4

Question from Councillor Matt Hartley, to Councillor Averil
Lekau, Cabinet Member for Adult’s Social Care and Health
Can the Cabinet Member provide an update on outcomes of this year’s flu
vaccinations programme for adult social care staff? How do these outcomes
compare to last year?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Hartley for his question.
Update on outcomes of this year’s Flu vaccination programme for Adult
social care staff:
• The staff Flu Vaccination programme began in November 2019 and
will end March 2020
• All Council staff are able to obtain a Flu Vaccination voucher to
redeem at Tesco Woolwich Pharmacy or Morrisons Pharmacy
Thamesmead
• To date, 150 Flu Vouchers have been issued to staff in Health and
Adult Services. So far, 86 (57%) have redeemed their voucher and
have received the vaccination
• This is a significant improvement on last year when a total of 71
Health and Adult Services staff were vaccinated between November
2018 and March 2019.
Activities being undertaken to promote staff Flu uptake include:
• An email cascaded to all directorates about the Flu vaccination offer
and how to obtain a voucher.
• Flu cafés held in the Woolwich and Birchmere centres about Flu and
the vaccination programme.
• Information on the protective benefits of vaccination and the staff Flu
offer uploaded on the intranet and published in Talk Greenwich.
• In addition, a drop in Flu clinic will be held on 17th December in the
Woolwich Centre in Health and Adult Services (2nd Floor), providing
staff directly with the vaccination.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
5

Question from Councillor Pat Greenwell, to Councillor Jackie
Smith, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Community
Safety
I know of one rough sleeper in my ward who has refused help on many
occasions.This is very worrying as he is extremely vulnerable. At what stage
is it deemed appropriate for the Council to intervene ?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Greenwell for her question.
Homelessness
Acceptances

Temporary
Accommodation

RBG
England
RBG
England

2014/15
364
54,430
397
64,710

2015/16
450
57,730
443
71,670

2016/17
546
59,110
520
77,220

2017/18
562
56,600
655
80,720

2018/19*
551
30,020
1,030
85,040

* Introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act

Since November 2018, the Safer Spaces Team have been delivering a
trauma-informed 'STREET POP' project that provides supportive
intervention to rough sleepers across the borough with the aim to support
them back into housing.
The Safer Spaces Team has worked with a number of rough sleepers
including those in the New Eltham area, but any form of intervention is
dependent on the individual’s willingness to work with outreach workers to
address their issues. There are high-refusal rates amongst entrenched rough
sleepers and people struggling with addiction. In the case you may be
referring to, the individual has repeatedly refused support. I understand you
have had contact with officers regarding this already.
As part of our 'STREET POP' project, as soon as a rough sleeper is referred
to the numerous teams delivering outreach, work begins to identify what
their needs and vulnerabilities are, and what support the rough sleeper may
be eligible to receive.
ITEM NO: 9
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Our 'STREET POP' pilot was so successful during 2018/19, it was re-funded
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government to extend
borough-wide for a further 12 months. The Housing Inclusion Team & Safer
Spaces team have submitted another bid to extend the project for an
additional 12 months.
To give a sense of work that has been done on this issue since the project
began:
• Our Street Pop Outreach worker currently has 23 cases, a mix of lowneed and high need.
• 43 individuals have engaged with the Outreach Team.
• 15 individuals have been referred for Drug & Alcohol treatment
• 16 individuals have been successfully placed into accommodation.
• 2 individuals have been rescued from Modern Slavery and were referred
via the National Referral Mechanism.
Should anyone be concerned about a person sleeping rough, they should
refer to streetlink.org.uk . This will alert outreach workers to their location
so that services can begin intervention work and support individuals to
secure accommodation.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
6

Question from Councillor Pat Greenwell, to Councillor Jackie
Smith, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Community
Safety
Shop lifting is on the increase in Eltham High Street. Some stores have
dropped out of the Town Watch scheme. Is there more that the Council
can do to help the shops and local residents to combat this?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Pat Greenwell for her question.
Based on data obtained from the Metropolitan Police dashboard, there has
been an increase in recorded offences of shoplifting in Eltham North &
Eltham South during the period of August – October 2019.
Shoplifting is primarily a matter for the Police, but we would also expect
retailers to take reasonable steps to prevent their own losses. The Royal
Borough will however always try to provide guidance and broader
community safety support where our resources allow.
In support of safer town centres, the Council launched its 'Town Watch'
Scheme earlier this year, prioritising Eltham initially. A presentation and
demonstration of the scheme was provided to businesses at the meeting of
the Eltham Traders’ and Business Forum on the 2nd May 2019.
Members of Town Watch can share any relevant information on the digital
platform with other users, like Royal Greenwich or the Safer
Neighbourhood (police) team, in a GDPR compliant environment. Town
Watch Scheme members can report any community safety incidents on the
app and this information could be the missing link to identify and prosecute
offenders; this is particularly useful for the Safer Neighbourhood Police
team. Town Watch can also enable a ‘ban from one, ban from all’ policy for
persistent offenders in our town centres. This can be further supported by
partnership working between retail premises, the local SNT and Safer
Spaces Community Safety Enforcement Officers.
ITEM NO: 9
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Safer Spaces, working with the DRES Town Centre Management Team, will
be looking to reinvigorate the Town Watch scheme early next year. This
will include signage and window stickers for businesses to promote the
scheme and increase uptake and participation. We will be rolling the
scheme out to other town centres, not just within Eltham. A presentation
and demonstration of the scheme was provided to businesses at the
meeting of the Eltham Traders’ and Business Forum on 2 May 2019.
We also hope to encourage local retailers to feel confident in pursuing civil
recovery against known shoplifters and also share information appropriately
to prevent crime being simply displaced to other shops or localities.
Under Integrated Enforcement, the Safer Spaces team along with other
departments and partners will continue to work together to improve
community safety in Eltham and across the borough.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
7

Question from Councillor Pat Greenwell, to Councillor Denise
Hyland, Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and Apprenticeship
As a Councillor and resident I am extremely concerned about the ever
changing Eltham High Street retail scene. Can more be done to help
prevent more losses which will be disastrous to the local economy and
community?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Pat Greenwell for her question.
As Cabinet Lead, Councillor and resident, I share your interest in the health
of Eltham High Street.
Unfortunately, the record number of closures of major high street retailers
has inevitably led to a change in the retail scene – locally and
nationally. The closures of Debenhams, Mothercare and the imminent
closure of Bon Marche are all cases in point.
Councils up and down the country have recognised the impact of the
structural changes in the retail sector on town centres and are supporting a
range of measures to help town centres diversify and adapt to new uses.
Officers have confirmed that at the most recent town centre vacancy audit,
conducted in October, there were only 4 vacant units out of the 118 units
on Eltham High Street. One of these is currently under offer therefore the
vacancy rate is 2.54% well below the National average. I am pleased to say
that Eltham Town centre has been successful in attracting new businesses
into vacant units, adapting to new uses and ensuring the high street remains
buoyant.
Officers continue to work with landlord, agents and retailer to ensure
vacant units are actively marketed to new potential new tenants and all
properties are listed on the Council’s premises search facility.
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You asked what more can be done. The Council would welcome powers
to ensure vacant properties are not left vacant on a long-term basis.
However, current government policy does not allow for this.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
8

Question from Councillor Matt Clare, to Councillor Denise ScottMcDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability and
Transport
There are regularly cases of hedgerow and green infrastructure removal on
private land across the borough. This negatively counterbalances the
Council and volunteer efforts to significantly green our borough.
While no one wishes to add costs/bureaucracy in new monitoring or
question landowner rights there is an undeniable impact on our
environment as more domestic and commercial landowners turn green to
grey.
A) What can the council do to accelerate CPZs which will reduce the
need for some offstreet Parking and therefore help reduce gardens being
paved/tarmacked over?
B) Is there any way in which the council can develop policies to protect
existing mature hedgerows, particularly in highly polluted or flood prone
areas ?
C) Can we request that all councillor colleagues encourage businesses
and homeowners in the wards they represent to communicate the
councils ‘pay for a street tree’ policy ?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Clare for his question.
I strongly agree that we want to maintain and enhance hedgerow and green
infrastructure in the borough as they contribute to many of our policy
objectives, including air quality, climate change and biodiversity, as well as
providing a more pleasant environment for our residents.
A - Increased resources are being allocated to accelerate review and
delivery of CPZs. Requests for new off-street parking are constrained by
our crossover policy and also require planning permission if in a
conservation area or on a classified road.
ITEM NO: 9
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B - Hedgerows are protected by the Hedgerow Regulations 1997 but this
only controls Countryside hedgerows and their removal. This does not
relate to urban hedgerows.
Policies can be developed to enhance and protect greening (which may
include an urban hedgerow) in the borough but we cannot specifically
control its removal unless attached to a redevelopment for example. If an
owner chooses to change their greening on a site unless it is a protected
tree (TPO or conservation area) the local planning authority does not have
any control over its removal.
C – I would strongly encourage colleagues to promote the Council’s ‘Pay
for a street tree’ policy to businesses and residents.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
9

Question from Councillor Matt Clare, to Councillor Denise ScottMcDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability and
Transport
As we enter another cold winter we are acutely reminded of the fuel
poverty some of our fellow residents unfortunately suffer as well as the
pollution caused by fossil fuel domestic heating.
The Council and council associated businesses own or have a long term
lease on buildings representing significant roof area in the borough,
statistically of which over half should be north/south facing or flat with
scope for viable solar generation. Many buildings such as schools will be
largely surrounded by green space or will have high roofs so relatively
uninterrupted solar gain while the sun shines.
The leasing of several school roofs to SELCE is a promising start. However
would the Council consider a blanket policy of enabling the ‘free lease for
solar’ of all Council owned and long term leased roof space to SELCE
where possible and viable ?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Clare for his question.
The Council is developing a Carbon Neutral Action Plan and, in that
context, will be considering the further expansion of solar energy on
Council-owned properties.
In order to fully consider the proposed initiative, there are many
considerations that would need to be addressed and worked through to
assess its merits.
For example, the scope of properties would need to be defined based upon
the property type, any existing lease conditions, roof design, structural
capability and orientation.
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Further cost/benefit analysis would need to be undertaken together with an
assessment of the resourcing implications for staff, legal implications
(including Procurement and Leasing) and the overall impact on Council
resources.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
10

Question from Councillor Matt Clare, to Councillor Denise ScottMcDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability and
Transport
Will the Cabinet Member please outline what representations the Council
has made to Southeastern in regards to the closure of the Bexleyheath line
for 9 days during February and the insufficient contingency (i.e. shuttle train
services as far as e.g. Falconwood or Bexley not just Kidbrooke) and
blanket availability of TfL bus routes free of charge for residents within e.g.
a 2km radius of the closed stations with a “London terminals“ or non TfL
season ticket ?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Clare for his question.
Officers have been actively engaged with Souteastern Trains and Network
Rail to minimise the inconvenience caused by the planned nine-day closure
of a section of the Bexleyheath Line in February.
From the start we have made the case for services to extend further east
on the line, to Falconwood or Bexley. Unfortunately, we have been
informed that for safety and operational reason the closure must be for the
whole stretch between Kidbrooke, Crayford Creek and Slade Green
junctions.
We are working with Southeastern Trains and Network Rail to maximise
awareness of the closure among our residents. We will push them to utilise
all of their communication channels - in tandem with the Council’s own
plans to raise awareness of the closure.
We will continue working with Southeastern and Network Rail to
encourage TfL buses (including the new 335 service to North Greenwich)
to be available free of charge to rail ticket holders during the closure.

ITEM NO: 9

Page 23

COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
11

Question from Councillor Matt Clare, to Councillor Denise ScottMcDonald, Cabinet Member for Air Quality, Sustainability and
Transport
The campaign to secure the much needed Falconwood CPZ has been going
on for 20 years. In this time air quality and the volume of commuters has
increased relentlessly.
The closure of the Bexleyheath Line in February is perhaps a one off live
opportunity to demonstrate to TfL and Bexley where the cars are coming
from by observing changes in passenger movements vs a normal week.
Will the Council work with TfL and South Eastern to see what
opportunities there are to mine the data while fully respecting data
protection/privacy to show changes in passenger movements in tandem
with the reduction in commuter parking (during the landslip normally full
roads were empty of parking)? A strongly and widely held belief is that
many of the commuter cars come from Bexley borough itself so the
argument about overspill Parking does not stand.
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Clare for his question.
As you know we have been trying to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone
in this area for many years but our efforts have been thwarted by Bexley
Council’s continuing objections and the matter has been passed to the
Mayor of London to resolve. Before making his decision the Mayor has
asked that current parking data is collected to indicate what the current
parking demands are. To this end the Royal Borough has commissioning a
parking survey.
It may be the case that some of the vehicles parking on the Royal Borough’s
roads around Falconwood Station are from Bexley residents, although this
is difficult to confirm without assistance from the Department for
Transport (DfT). Nevertheless any observed reduction in parking pressure
during the planned closure of the Bexleyheath line in February gives a clear
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indication of commuter parking and further strengthens the need for
controlled parking in this area.
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COUNCIL
18 DECEMBER 2019
MEMBERS QUESTIONS
12

Question from Councillor Matt Clare, to Councillor Chris Kirby,
Cabinet Member for Housing
While the building of new Council homes is to be applauded the Council
remains the owner of several properties bought at market value in more
expensive areas, representing very poor value for taxpayers and more
importantly lost opportunity in terms of maximising the number of people
housed.
Will the Cabinet Member consider an automatic sale of these properties
(subject to the point in the housing market cycle) on them becoming vacant.
Also would he please confirm that the Council will cease buying properties
on the public market unless they clearly represent better value for money
than newbuilds on available land already owned by the Council?
Reply –
I thank Councillor Matt Clare for his question.
This Council’s priority is to build as many general purpose Council houses
for local people as possible and our ambitious programme of developing
new Council homes has begun. There are four developments on site and
ten planning applications for new Council homes will have been submitted
by Christmas. We are able to do this as a result of successfully lobbying
Government in 2018 to raise the HRA borrowing cap, which for many
years had been restricted.
Despite this ambitious programme many people in the Borough remain in
housing need. The most pressing cases require temporary and emergency
accommodation. We have seen the number of temporary accommodation
needs rise considerably over the years of austerity and changes to benefit
rules and this now stands at over 1000 per night.
As a response to this we have set about acquiring properties to ensure that
as many people in need can be assured of a good quality home. It is wrong
to suggest this does not offer the tax payer value for money as the
borrowing costs are met by the Government grant for assisting people in
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temporary accommodation needs and it is more cost effective than having
to house people in bed and breakfast type accommodation. In addition, the
Council has been investing Right to Buy receipts (RTB) into the purchases
and in doing so have ensured that the proceeds from the right to buy are
not lost to the borough and given back to government but go to help those
in most need within Greenwich. The borrowing used to match the RTB
money is from the General Fund so in no way takes money away from
investing in new Council housing which is funded from Housing Revenue
Account borrowing.
On that basis I will not be proposing the Council stops the acquisition
programme.
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